
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

1 November 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 22 October 2021 
Republished: 25 October 2021 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury, M Watkin 

and T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2021 to be submitted and signed. 

 
 

4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 
 

5. Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (2020) (Pages 4 - 36) 
 
 Report of the Head of Planning and Development 

 
 

6. Watford Riverwell - LABV Business Plan 2021/22 (Pages 37 - 142) 
 
 Report of the Head of Property Investment and Regeneration 

 
Please not the appendix is exempt in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, 
Schedule 12A as it contains commercially sensitive information. 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

7. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated in the 
previous item in terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 1 November 2021 
 
Report author: Head of Planning and Development 
 
Title:   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (2020) 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) was introduced through the revised National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) by the Government in 2018 to determine which 
local authorities have been able to meet their housing requirement and which have 
not. The test is based on a comparison between homes required, based on 
nationally set housing targets, and homes delivered over the three previous 
financial years. Results are published annually by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (previously Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government.) 

 
1.2 Should the HDT results fall below certain percentages, the NPPF requires specific 

actions to be taken:  
• Where less than 95% of housing requirements have been met, an Action Plan 

is required. 
• Where less than 85% has been met a 20% buffer is applied when calculating 

the 5 year housing supply.  
• When less than 75% has been delivered the presumption of sustainable 

development applies.  
 
1.3 The 2020 results were published on 19th January 2021 and Watford Borough 

Council achieved 48% of its housing delivery target. This means all three of the 
listed actions apply. This report is relevant to the first, which stated that an Action 
Plan is required. Producing an Action Plan is therefore a requirement under the 
NPPF for Watford. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Failure to 
publish an 
action plan 

WBC will not be in 
compliance with 
national policy and 
its statutory 
obligations. 
 
The absence of an 
action plan may lead 
to challenge by 
developers when 
submitting planning 
proposals or during 
appeals 

The Council 
approves the 
publishing of an 
Action Plan 

Treat 4 (2x2) 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2020 is approved to be published on the 

Council’s website to ensure the Borough complies with the NPPF and PPG. The 
report for publication is attached as Appendix A. 

 
 Further information: 
 Amy Wolanski 
 amy.wolanski@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Introduction 
4.1.1 Watford Borough Council must report annual housing completion figures to the 

Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. These housing delivery 
rates are then compared against local housing targets set nationally, using the 
government’s standard methodology, for the local authority.  The results of this 
comparison are published annually as the Housing Delivery test (HDT) results.  
 

4.1.2 Watford achieved 48% of the required housing over the last 3 year testing period, 
from 2018 to 2020. 
  

Page 5



4.1.3 When a local authority has not met their required housing need there are three 
stages of consequence set out in the NPPF depending on the scale of under-
delivery. Action Plans are a statutory requirement for all authorities where housing 
delivery falls below 95% of their housing targets. 
 

4.1.4 In order to develop the HDT Action Plan the Council has conducted cross-
departmental research, analysed  data and engaged with the development and 
housebuilding industry to determine what the main barriers are to housing delivery 
in the Borough and what appropriate actions the Council could take to support 
housing delivery in Watford. 

 
4.1.5 Through this evidence gathering it was found that some of the largest barriers to 

housing delivery are matters that the Council has little or no control over, such 
[...]
ined in a 
timely manner and maintain a high standard of performance from 
Development Management. During this 3 year testing period, between 85% 
and 100% applications were approved on time. 

• Proceed with adoption and further promotion of the new Local Plan. 
Currently the local plan is in its examination period with hearing dates in 
early 2022 and adoption expected in summer 2022.  

• Continue to work to complete housing projects across the borough 
• Work with developers to create the conditions to enable them to build out 

allocated sites 
• Create frameworks and masterplans to promote areas of development 
• Maintain an up to date Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
• Maintain and update the Brownfield Land Register 
• Work with developers and Homes England to secure delivery of affordable 

homes through policy requirements and grant applications.   
• Be supportive and proactive about build to rent schemes 
• Increase use of council land for housing delivery 
 
It should be noted that the Council are actively working on these actions. 

  
5.0 Implications 

 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no new financial 

implications arising directly from this report.  As noted in 4.3.1 the Council is already 
actively working on the delivery of the actions and this is funded through existing 
budgets.  Where delivery of the action plan leads to investment of Council land a full 
financial appraisal will be undertaken.   

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that it is a requirement 

of the NPPF (paragraph 76) that an Action Plan be prepared when housing delivery 
falls under 95% of the target allocated.  

 
 
 
 

Page 7



5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that there 

is no need for an EqIA in regards to this report. 
 
 Having had regard to the council’s ob
[...]
t aims to combine assets of both companies to help deliver affordable homes in the area.  

There are a total of 9 sites which have been identified for the delivery of social rented homes in the 

Borough as seen in Table 4 and 5. 

Table 4: Social rented home delivery 
 

2Bed Flat 3Bed Flat 2Bed House 3Bed House Total  

WCH 8 sites 21 0 3 15 39 

WBC 1 sites 13 4 0 0 17 

Total 34 4 3 15 56 
 

The sites currently being developed are included below as schemes with estimated completion 

dates.  

Table 5: Social rented schemes 

Scheme Dwellings Completion due  

2BF 2BB 3BB 2BH 3BH Total Feb-22 

Amwell Close 8 0 0 0 0 8 Aug-21 

Bowmans Green 0 0 0 0 3 3 Feb-22 

Brightwell 13 0 0 0 0 13 Nov-21 

Centrepoint (Resi) 17 0 0 0 0 17 Nov-21 

Chesham Way Nth 0 0 0 0 2 2 Oct-21 

Chesham Way Sth 0 0 0 0 4 4 Oct-21 

Hope Green 0 0 0 0 4 4 Aug-21 

Waterman Close 0 0 0 0 3 3 Jul-21 

Woodmere Ave 0 0 0 1 1 2 Feb-22 

Total 38 2 1 1 14 56 
 

 

Housing on Council land 
There are three different ways Watford is bringing forward more housing on council land; land sales 

with a development agreement, joint ventures or partnerships, and direct delivery. 

The council can choose to dispose of its land through open market tender or auction with the buyer 

entering a Development Agreement to deliver a prescribed amount of housing. This means the 

Council loses much of its control over the site but can secure agreed terms and ensure housing 

delivery. 

Page 23



 

16 
 

Joint ventures bring forward land through a Local Asset Backed Vehicle (LABV) where the council 

puts land into a joint venture and the private sector partner contributes equity to finance the 

project. Examples of this that are currently being developed include Riverwell and Croxley View. 

Watford Borough Council often work closely with Hart Homes and Watford Community Housing in 

joint ventures. The Council has some control over the delivery on such schemes as it contributes half 

of the costs. 
[...]
indicators. To inform this, evidence is collected on housing 

delivery. In addition to the AMR, the Council will monitor the impacts of this Action Plan. The 

housing delivery figures will be reviewed annually by the government and Watford will use these to 

help inform how delivery of housing is measuring in comparison to the requirement. 

Having an up to date HEELA, Local Plan and associated site allocations means that housing delivery is 

much more likely to come forward and be at an appropriate density to make the most effective use 

of land.  

To provide more certainty about when schemes will be coming forward and projecting when other 

types of supporting development may be required, such as infrastructure, as part of their proposals, 

applicants are expected to provide a year by year housing trajectory setting out when new homes 

will be completed. The delivery of new homes over the plan period is set out in the housing 

trajectory (Local Plan - Appendix B). This forecasts the anticipated delivery of new homes each year 

to 2036 and provides a mechanism to evaluate the performance of the Plan. The housing trajectory 

will be kept up-to-date and monitored as part of the Council’s Authority Monitoring Report. 

 

Page 36



Part A 
 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 1 November 2021 

Report of: Head of Property Investment and Regeneration 

Title: Update on progress at Watford Riverwell and approval of the 

LABV Business Plan 2021/22 

1.0. Summary 

 

1.1. This report provides an update to Cabinet on the progress to date regarding the 

regeneration of Watford Riverwell by the Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP (the 

LLP) and seeks Cabinet endorsement of the latest Riverwell Business Plan for 2021/22.  

 

1.2. Furthermore, the report provides an update on the progress at key development sites 

including;  

 
a) The Multi-Storey Car Park (MSCP) 

b) The Family Housing zone 

c) The redevelopment plans for the Watford General Hospital Campus  

d) An update on other development zones including Industrial Zone North (IZN), 

Woodlands, Mayfield and Waterside Block E (Bellway).  

 

1.3. The report asks Cabinet to note the financial commitments and implications to date 

and going forward.  

 

2.0. Risks 
 

Nature of Risk Consequence Control 

Measure 

Response Risk 

Rating 

Increase in 

Construction 

costs due to 

Brexit and/or 

COVID 

 

Rise in construction 

prices and shortage of 

materials has been felt 

across the UK and could 

impact delivery. 

Tolerate 

Risk passed to and 

managed through the 

main contractors for 

developments currently 

on site.  

9 

Reduction in 

house prices and 

demand 

Project can be slowed 

down to respond to 

market demands. 

 

Tolerate 

Rate of projected 

population growth will 

underwrite demand in 

long term. 

8 

Cost overrun of 

delivering the 

MSCP 

Impact on profitability for 

the LABV 
Treat 

Risk managed and 

redistributed through 
6 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



the construction 

contract  

 

3.0. Recommendations 

 

3.1. That Cabinet: 

 

a) ENDORSES the Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP business plan 2021/22 for 

Riverwell appended to this report. 

 

b) NOTES the progress made at Watford Riverwell to date in the delivery of key sites   

 

c) NOTES the progress West Hertfordshire Hospital Trust (WHHT) have made with regard 

to the redevelopment of the Watford General Hospital campus. 

 

Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact: 

Lauren Sharkey, Property Development Project Manager 

Telephone:   01923 278 265 

Email:    lauren.sharkey@watford.gov.uk 

 

Report approved by: Tom Dobrashian, Group Head of Place Shaping  

 

4.0. Detailed proposal 

 

4.1. The regeneration of Watford Riverwell is being delivered by a 50/50 Joint Venture 

between Watford Borough Council (WBC) and Kier Property, known as the Watford 

Health Campus Partnership LLP. 

 

4.2. Locate
[...]


(retirement living) 

253 n/a Consented 

April 2018 

Q2 2019   Q2 2022 

Waterside 408 118 Consented 

July 2018 

Block E - 

Q3 2019 

Block E - Q3 2021 

 

Multi-storey Car 

Park (1450 spaces) 

n/a n/a Consented 

March 

2019  

May 2021 Q1 2022 

Family Housing 

site 

142 houses 

and 50 

apartments 

62 Consented 

April 2020 

Feb 2021 Phase 1 Q3 2022 

Island site  c. 212 TBC TBC Q3 2023 Phase 1 Q4 2025 

Phase 2 Q1 2026 

School site  

(2FE primary) 

n/a n/a TBC TBC To be developed by 

HCC 

Page 39



Central / Hospital 

Expansion Zone  

c. 330 TBC TBC TBC TBC – subject to 

WHHT negotiations 

Hotel Site 121 Hotel 

Rooms 

n/a TBC Q3 2027 Q4 2028 

Industrial Zone 

South 

n/a n/a Consented Delivered Completed in 2018  

Industrial Zone 

North 

n/a n/a In for pre-

app 

TBC TBC 

*Timescales subject to change due to site interdependencies and prevailing market conditions 

 

4.6. The Watford Riverwell Business Plan is appended to this report and provides further 

detail on the individual development sites and the LLP’s objectives for the 

regeneration of Watford Riverwell going forward. The details below provide Cabinet 

with an overview of the proposals within the Business Plan and an update of the 

current status. 

 

5.0. Multi Storey Car Park  

 

Overview 

 

5.1. A new 1,455-space multi-storey car park (MSCP) is currently under construction to 

relocate the surface parking currently on the Riverwell development land, enabling 

these development sites to come forward.  This is a vital step for the delivery of new 

hospital facilities in Watford to allow development on surface car parks and improved 

amenity for staff, visitors and patients. 

 

5.2. The current surface level parking serves Watford General Hospital staff, patients and 

visitors, and Watford Football Club. This surface level parking will be relocated into the 

new facility upon completion. 

 

5.3. West Hertfordshire Hospital Trust (WHHT) have entere
[...]
 

Progress to date 

 

6.3. Jarvis Construction Group Ltd. has been appointed as Principal Contractor for Phase 1 

of the Family Housing development. They are progressing well on site and reporting 

on programme which anticipates the completion of the first Open Market Sale 

dwellings in August 2022. 

 

6.4. To date, key enabling works have been undertaken including deep attenuation tanks 

have been installed and blockwork has been completed to the first row of two bed 

houses.  

 

 

Page 41



Next steps 

 

6.5. The next Sales & Marketing milestone is the completion of the marketing suite fitout 

which is programmed for January 2022 ahead of formal sales launch of the 

development to the market in February. 

 

6.6. Handover of the affordable tenure units to Watford Community Housing is due in two 

phases. The first handover of 15th March 2023 with the remaining units completed 

and handed over by 25th May 2023. 

 

7.0. Watford General Hospital Redevelopment  

 
7.1. Ongoing dialogue with WHHT continues, along with formal representation of WHHT at 

the LLP’s Operations and Partnership Board meetings. 

 

7.2. The redevelopment of the Watford General Hospital is intended to be a fully new a 

large new clinical block to replace nearly all the clinical facilities on the site.  It received 

outline planning permission in July 2021.  Most clinical services would be 

accommodated within these brand new hospital facilities and the majority of inpatient 

accommodation would be single occupancy rooms.  Officers understand that WHHT is 

now working with the NHS regulators to seek approval of the business cases to enable 

funding and delivery to move forward.  

 
7.3. Thomas Sawyer Way will provide the main vehicular route into the new hospital site 

which will connect to a new northern link road being delivered as part of the MSCP 

development. This will take pressure off of Vicarage Road and divert all staff and 

visitor traffic to the new 
[...]
ations arising from this report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



11.4. Staffing 

 

 Staff resource is provided to the LLP by the Property Investment & Regeneration Team, 

and a FTE charge is made as a consequence. 

 

11.5. Sustainability 

 

 The development proposals are in accordance with current Building Regulation 

requirements and in some instances, go beyond. The LLP has its own Sustainability 

Implementation Plan which is monitored quarterly and included with all contract 

tendering to ensure that contractors are committed to the same sustainability 

standards as the LLP. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 (Part B)* – Riverwell Business Plan 2020  

 
*Exempt under Paragraph 3, Part 1 Schedule 12A - contains commercially sensitive 
information. 
 

 

Background Papers 

None 

 

Page 45


	Agenda
	5 Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (2020)
	Appendix 1 for Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (2020)

	6 Watford Riverwell - LABV Business Plan 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

1 November 2021 
 
Present: Mayor P Taylor  (Chair) 

 
 Councillors A Dychton, S Johnson, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury, 

M Watkin and T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillor N Bell, Labour Group Leader 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Head of Planning and Development 
Head of Property Investment and Regeneration 
Head of Finance 
Planning Policy Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the Cabinet meeting in the Town Hall and to 
those viewing online.     
 

36   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

37   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

38   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2021 were submitted and signed. 
 

39   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported that he intended to go through the agenda as published.   
 

40   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (2020)  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Planning and Development which set 
out details of the action plan required by the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 



 
2 

 
Councillor Johnson introduced the report. He explained that the council was 
required to produce the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan as the council had not 
met its housing delivery targets.  The council had achieved 48% of the set target.  
Officers had carried out research and engaged with the development industry.  
Reasons that had come forward had been lack of sites, constraints within the 
borough and high land values.  The actions the council was able to take were set 
out in the report.  He highlighted the provision of affordable housing and 
stressed this was a major priority for the council.  The council should take the 
opportunity to challenge developers’ viability tests more. 
 
 Councillor Johnson stated that if the report was approved at the meeting then 
the action plan would be published on the council’s website.  He noted that if all 
the applications that had been approved by Development Management 
Committee had been built the council would have met 100% of its target. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Head of Planning and Development and the Planning 
Policy Officer for their hard work in producing the action plan. 
 
In response to Councillor Bell’s question about the order of items in the table on 
page 12 of the report, Councillor Johnson confirmed they were listed in no 
specific order. 
 
Councillor Bell then referred to a motion regarding government targets and the 
new planning bill that had been debated and agreed at Council in July.  He asked 
if the Mayor had received any communication from the government minister. 
 
The Mayor replied that he had written a further communication to the minister 
about the unrealistic target for Watford.  A response had been received advising 
that the council should use any means necessary to meet its target.  The 
message had been clear.  The council continuously made the point, but pressure 
to meet targets was maintained on councils similar to Watford. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development added that since changes had been 
made to the government department, councils were waiting to see what the new 
department would do regarding planning reforms. 
 
Councillor Johnson commented that representatives from the council would be 
meeting Watford’s MP at the Houses of Parliament in December.  They would 
listen to his concerns but also explain how the process worked. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

RESOLVED – 
 
That the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2020, attached as Appendix A to the 
report, is approved to be published on the Council’s website to ensure the 
Borough complies with the National Planning Policy Framework and Planning 
Practice Guidance. 
 

41   Watford Riverwell - LABV Business Plan 2021/22  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Property Investment and Regeneration 
which provided an update on the progress regarding the regeneration of 
Watford Riverwell and the latest Business Plan for endorsement by the 
executive.  
 
Councillor Johnson introduced the report.  He commented that this project was 
delivering the council’s ambition, including building on a brownfield site, keeping 
the hospital in Watford and bringing an income to the council.  The report before 
the committee provided an update on progress to the scheme, including the 
multi-storey car park, housing development, which would incorporate social 
housing, and the development zones.  He noted that the housing was under 
construction and the social housing element had been brought forward into the 
first phase of the scheme. 
 
The Head of Property Investment and Regeneration informed members that the 
business plan was produced on an annual basis and set out the plans for the 
year. It covered the multi-storey car park, family housing, industrial zone and the 
West Herts Hospitals Trust’s programme.  The first phase of family housing was 
under construction and expected completion was August 2022.  This phase of 
housing would include 23 affordable housing units.   Discussions had started with 
a third party about the development of the industrial zone.  In addition 
discussions were continuing with the Trust about timings and delivery.   
 
Councillor Bell questioned whether some of the statements regarding equity in 
the report would be achievable.  He welcomed the delivery of the affordable 
housing and that the social housing element had been brought forward.  In 
reference to the multi-storey car park, he hoped that local residents would be 
able to use the car park, particularly at quieter times for the hospital. 
 
The Mayor noted that residents’ use of the multi-storey car park had been 
discussed at Major Projects Forum.  
 
Councillor Johnson responded to the questions about equity and whether they 
would be achievable.  He advised this was the aspiration for the Local Asset 
Backed Vehicle (LABV).  If the LABV was unable to achieve the equity within the 



 
4 

report and business plan then an update report would be presented to Cabinet 
to explain.   
 
The Head of Property Investment and Regeneration added that the LABV was 
beholden to market conditions.  These were the LABV’s targets. 
 
Councillor Bell then referred to the legal implications in paragraph 11.2 and 
spoke about the repayment of £2 million by the Hospitals Trust to the council. 
 
The Head of Property Investment and Regeneration assured members that an 
agreement was in place for its repayment to the council.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP business plan 2021/22 

for Riverwell appended to the report is endorsed.  
 
2. that the progress made at Watford Riverwell to date in the delivery of key 

sites is noted. 
 
3. that the progress West Hertfordshire Hospital Trust (WHHT) has made 

with regard to the redevelopment of the Watford General Hospital 
campus is noted. 

 
 
 
 

 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.20 pm 
 

 

 


